IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INSTRUMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT, VOL. 72, 2023 1006811
Establishing a D-Band Waveguide Impedance
Standard Including the Random Effects of a
Vector Network Analyzer for 6G
Wireless Communications
Chihyun Cho ( ) , Senior Member, IEEE, Tae-Weon Kang ( ) , Senior Member, IEEE,
Jae-Yong Kwon ( ) , Senior Member, IEEE, and Hyunji Koo ( ) , Member, IEEE
Abstract— This article describes an established D-band waveg-

the noise floor, the trace noise, the nonlinearity, the drift,
the test port cable stability, and the connection repeatability.
Finally, the expanded uncertainty is obtained by taking the
square root of the diagonal matrix of the total covariance and
multiplying the appropriate coverage factor k.
1006811 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INSTRUMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT, VOL. 72, 2023
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors are very grateful to Dr. Karsten Kuhlmann
and Mr. Florian Rausche of the PTB, Germany for their help
and comments in comparing the reflection coefficient of the
D-band power sensor.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Z. Chowdhury, M. Shahjalal, S. Ahmed, and Y. M. Jang, “6G wire-
less communication systems: Applications, requirements, technologies,
challenges, and research directions,” IEEE Open J. Commun. Soc., vol. 1,
pp. 957–975, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJCOMS.2020.3010270.
[2] I. F. Akyildiz, A. Kak, and S. Nie, “6G and beyond: The
future of wireless communications systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 133995–134030, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010896.
[3] Samsung Research. 6G Spectrum: Expanding the Frontier.
Accessed: Jul. 11, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://d110erj175o600.
cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/11124401/2022May_6G_
Spectrum.pdf
[4] M. Horibe and R. Kishikawa, “Metrological traceability in waveg-
uide S-parameter measurements at 1.0 THz band,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 1814–1820, Jun. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2013.2240953.
[5] N. M. Ridler and R. G. Clarke, “Establishing traceability to the
international system of units for scattering parameter measurements
from 750 GHz to 1.1 THz,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 6,
no. 1, pp. 2–11, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2015.2502068.
[6] M. Horibe, “Measurement uncertainty model for vector network analyz-
ers with frequency extension modules at terahertz frequencies,” IEEE
Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 1605–1612, Jun. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2017.2668718.
[7] N. M. Ridler, R. G. Clarke, C. Li, and M. J. Salter, “Strategies for
traceable submillimeter-wave vector network analyzer,” IEEE Trans.
Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 392–398, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2911870.
[8] N. M. Ridler, S. Johny, X. Shang, W. Sun, and A. Wilson, “Com-
paring standardized and manufacturers’ interfaces for waveguides used
at submillimeter wavelengths,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 453–459, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.
3010122.
[9] N. M. Ridler, S. Johny, M. J. Salter, X. Shang, W. Sun, and A. Wilson,
“Establishing waveguide lines as primary standards for scattering param-
eter measurements at submillimetre wavelengths,” Metrologia, vol. 58,

10.1109/ARFTG.2001.327486.
[14] (2018). Guidelines on Evaluation of Vector Network Analyzers
(Calibration Guide no. 12, Version 3.0). [Online]. Available:
guidelines
[15] M. Zeier, J. Hoffmann, P. Hürlimann, J. Rüfenacht, D. Stalder, and
M. Wollensack, “Establishing traceability for the measurement of scat-
tering parameters in coaxial line systems,” Metrologia, vol. 55, no. 1,
pp. S23–S36, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1088/1681-7575/aaa21c.
[16] D. F. Williams, “500 GHz–750 GHz rectangular-waveguide
vector-network-analyzer calibrations,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz
Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 364–377, Nov. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2127370.
[17] R. B. Marks, “Formulations of the basic vector network analyzer error
model including switch-terms,” in Proc. 50th ARFTG Conf. Dig., vol. 32,
Dec. 1997, pp. 115–126, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1997.327265.
[18] J. A. Jargon, D. F. Williams, and A. Sanders, “The relationship between
switch-term-corrected scattering-parameters and wave-parameters mea-
sured with a two-port vector network analyzer,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 951–953, Oct. 2018, doi:

10.26866/jees.2018.18.3.169.
[28] D. F. Williams. NIST Microwave Uncertainty Framework. [Online].
Available: https://www.nist.gov/services-resources/software/wafer-
calibration-software accessed May 30, 2022).
[29] C. Cho, T. Kang, J. Kwon, and H. Koo, “A novel method for estimating
residual model parameters to evaluate uncertainty in scattering parameter
measurements,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 71, pp. 1–8, 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2022.3208645.
[30] C. Cho, J. Kwon, H. Koo, and T. Kang, “Uncertainty analysis of
scattering parameters calibrated by an electronic calibration unit based
on a residual model,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 6328–6337, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3141310.
[31] A. C. Stelson, A. M. Hagerstrom, J. A. Jargon, and C. J. Long,
“Quantifying receiver nonlinearities in VNA measurements for the
WR-15 waveguide band,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 70,
no. 5, pp. 2743–2749, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3155466.
Chihyun Cho (Senior Member, IEEE) received the
B.S., M.S., and Ph.D. degrees in electronic and elec-
trical engineering from Hongik University, Seoul,
South Korea, in 2004, 2006, and 2009, respectively.